
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, 
Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Invited: Cllr John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 12 September 2022 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 
2022 (Pages 3 - 13) 

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (Period 4, July 2022) (Pages 15 - 45) 

5. Cost-of-Living Crisis Response - Update and Welfare Reserve Proposals 
(Pages 47 - 108) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


6. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update (Pages 109 - 120) 

7. Proposed Purchase of Maritime House Office Building, Linton Road, Barking 
(Pages 121 - 177) 

Appendices 1, 3, 4 and 5 to the report are exempt from publication as they contain 
commercially confidential information (exempt under paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)).

8. Proposed Purchase of the Edwards Waste Site, Gallions Close, Barki
[...]
onitored and risks and opportunities recognised as soon as certain.

This report also presents a revised budget for the HRA taking into account increased cost 
pressures in repairs and a reduction in recharges from the Council for supervision and 
management costs.  

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2022/23 financial year as set out 
in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 3 of the report; and

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Philippa.farrell@lbbd.gov.uk


(iii) Approve the restatement of the HRA budget as set out in section 4 and Appendix B 
of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s 
financial risks, spending performance and budgetary position.  This will assist in holding 
officers to account and inform further financial decisions and support the objective of 
achieving Value for Money as part of the Well Run Organisation.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This is the first budget monitoring report to Cabinet for the 2022/23 financial year.  
There has been a net £9.4m of growth added to the budget for 2022/23 as part of 
the Council’s budget setting process in February in order to meet the then known 
pressures, especially those in Care and Support.  This was funded from Council 
Tax increases, commercial returns and Government grants.  

1.2 Despite the growth, this year has a high level of financial risk including inflation and 
the cost-of-living crisis, the impact of the Covid pandemic and its aftermath, the 
potential impacts of Brexit, the long-standing pressures that impact across the Local 
Government sector and the high levels of deprivation and disadvantage that already 
existed for residents of the Borough.

1.3 As part of our ongoing improvement programme, a new financial system and 
budget monitor
[...]
.  

By Minute 14 (12 July 2022), Cabinet noted the establishment of a Cost-of-Living Alliance 
which recognises that actions to support residents through the cost-of-living crisis require a 
system response, with all partners working together to: 

 co-design and coordinate the support that is available to residents who are in crisis;
 bringing partners together to develop and deliver a shared response to the longer-

term challenge of helping people out of crisis and building greater resilience.

The report also updates Cabinet on a series of proposals that set out additional activity 
and initiatives to support residents in lieu of expected increased demand and impact.

The Council has made available a welfare reserve of £4.5m to help underpin the cost-of-
living response and this report seeks Cabinet approval for the allocation of funds to priority 
areas of support.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

(ii) Approve the allocation of funding totalling £3.065m from the Welfare Fund to the 
priority initiatives and areas of support,  as set out in sections 4 and 5 and Appendix 
2 of the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Community Solutions, in consultation 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Michael.kynaston@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.brewin@lbbd.gov.uk


with the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement and the 
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, to approve the allocation of the 
remaining £935,000 unallocated funding towards appropriate projects, 

(iii) Note the existing services and support available to residents, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; and 

(iv) Note that a further report will be presented on the development and launch of the 
Cost-of-Living Alliance in due course.

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The UK is facing an unprecedented Cost of Living crisis, driven by increases in 
heating, fuel and food prices against a backdrop of rising inflation, which is forecast 
to be as high as 10
[...]
e Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: All Wards Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: Andrew Carr Group Manager 
School Investment, Organisation and Admissions

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2254
E-mail: andrew.carr@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Commissioning Director: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director 
Education

Accountable Strategic Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children and Adults

Summary 

This report provides an update on the forecast demand for education places across the 
Borough’s Schools and education settings. It gives a flavour of the impact on demand 
across nursery, mainstream and special schools, and units in the borough. The detail in 
the report about demand for school places is based on a recent exercise which has been 
completed. The data has been used to inform the Department for Education (DfE) of the 
trends and impacts on demand for school places at local level.

The report sets out some changes to the programme of investment currently approved by 
Cabinet, as the forecast has identified where funding secured from Government grant 
needs to be invested. Furthermore, it provides details of new grant allocations from the 
DfE.

Finally, the report provides information on a consultation of school admission 
arrangements where there are no proposed changes. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the actions being taken by officers to identify additional school places across 
the Borough to meet further demand pressures and the ongoing discussions 
relating to future provision in the Council’s Local Plan;

(ii) Approve the proposed changes and allocations of funding as set out in paragraphs 
6.2 and 6.3 of the report, to support the provision of new places and improvements;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, acting on advice 
from the Procurement Board, to approve the final procurement strategies for 
Additional Resource Provisions referred to in section 6 of the report; 

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:andrew.carr@lbbd.gov.uk


(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Education Attainment and School Improvement and the 
Chief Legal Officer, to conduct the procurements and award the respective project 
contracts; and

(v) Note that in accordance with the School Admissions Code 2021, a six-week public 
consultation was undertaken on the Council’s intention to continue with its existing 
school admission arrangements for 2023/24 and no adverse comments were 
received. 

Reason(s)

The decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child and support the intention of the Council’s Vision and Priorities, 
including encouraging civic pride, enabling social responsibility, and growing the Borough, 
and delivering the ambition for excellence in education set out in our Education Strategy.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 It has been the practise for the last ten years to provide Cabinet with regular 
information on the forecast demand of pupil numbers in Barking and Dagenham. 
This is important as the Council has a statutory obligation to provide a suitable 
school place for every child who lives in the Borough and wants to attend school 
here.

1.2 The reports have also covered details of how it is intended to meet rises in demand 
and discussions with both schools and Academy operators which support the future 
provision of school places.

  
2. Update on Pupil Numbers and Capacity for September 2022

2.1 The need exists to review information which supports the forecast for pupil numbers 
as this helps to have a dialogue with Central Government about the level of support 
needed to meet the obligation to provide school places. It has led to an improved 
working relationship with sections of the Department for Education in
[...]
s Manager

Contact Details: 
E-mail: stuart.kirby@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director:  Stephen McGinnes, Director of Support and Collections

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director:  Judith Greenhalgh, Strategic Director of 
Community Solutions

Summary

This report sets out the performance of the Revenues service in the collection of revenue 
and debt management for the first quarter of the financial year 2022/23.  The report 
demonstrates that performance is becoming increasingly challenging as a result of the 
cost-of-living crisis. 

The report also proposes an amendment to the Council’s uncollectable debts write-off 
arrangements to reflect the renaming of the Revenues and Benefits service to the 
Collections and Welfare service.  The proposals are merely intended to reflect the 
responsibility changes at Head of Service level and do not vary the authorisation levels 
previously agreed by Cabinet. 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the Council’s 
Revenues service, including the pressure on collection rates as a result of the cost-
of-living crisis;

(ii) Note progress of the £150 energy rebate distribution to residents and actions taken 
to ensure maximum uptake, as described in paragraph 3.5 of the report; and

(iii) Approve the amendment to the Council’s uncollectable debts write-off arrangements 
to reflect the renaming of the Revenues and Benefits service to the Collections and 
Welfare service, as set out in paragraph 11.4 of the report.

Reason

Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring an efficient organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  This ensures good financial 

Page 205

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:stuart.kirby@lbbd.gov.uk


practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules on the reporting of debt 
management performance and the total amounts of debt written-off each financial quarter.

1. Intro
[...]
under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003. The main 
permitted purpose is to fund capital expenditure. The use of capital receipts to support 
revenue expenditure is not permitted by the regulations. 

In March 2016 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government issued 
guidance  giving local authorities greater freedoms in relation to how capital receipts can 
be used to finance expenditure. 

The scheme has been extended several times, most recently by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)for the financial years 2022/23, 
2023/24 and  2024/25. There are clear requirements to use this flexibility. 

1. A strategy for the flexible use of Capital Receipts is published and approved by the 
Local Authority. 

2. A submission of this strategy is made to the DLUHC. 

Only projects that generate ongoing savings or increased income can be financed 
through this flexibility.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to:

(i) Agree the Council’s Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report; and

(ii) Note that as a consequence of the new statutory guidance, only two transformation 
schemes were deemed to meet the revised criteria and that ongoing schemes no 
longer meeting the criteria shall be funded from alternative sources within the 
General Fund. 

Page 213

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Philippa.Farrell@lbbd.gov.uk/


Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of creating A New Kind of Council. 

1. Introduction and Background 

Legislation

1.1 Capital receipts can only be used for specific purposes, and these are set out in 
Regulation 23 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 made under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003. The 
main permitted purpose is to fund capital expenditure. The use of capital receipts to 
support revenue expenditure is not permitted by the regulations. 


[...]
ndation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to note the action taken by the Chief Executive, in accordance with 
the Urgent Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 and the Special 
Urgency provision under Part 2, Chapter 17, paragraph 15 of the Council Constitution, in 
relation to approving a loan of £200,000 and a grant of £156,000, via the Strategic 
Community Infrastructure Fund levy, to Studio 3 Arts towards the redevelopment of the 
former Galleon Community Centre, Boundary Road, Barking, into a world class arts 
centre.

Reasons

To accord with the requirements of the urgency procedures contained within the Council 
Constitution.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

 Letter signed by the Chief Executive dated 22 August 2022 entitled “Urgent Action 
under Part 2, Chapter 16, paragraph 4 of the Constitution – Studio 3 Arts Loan and 
Grant” 
(https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD4705&ID=4705&RP
ID=13144933)  

List of appendices: 

 Appendix 1 - Report entitled “Loan and SCIL Grant to Studio 3 Arts for Major Arts 
Centre Development Project at the Galleon Centre”

Page 224

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD4705&ID=4705&RPID=13144933
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD4705&ID=4705&RPID=13144933


APPENDIX 1

Title: Loan and SCIL Grant to Studio 3 Arts for Major Arts Centre Development Project at 
the Galleon Centre

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement

Open Report with Exempt Appendices (relevant 
legislation: paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972)

For Decision 

Wards Affected: Gascoigne Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: 
Ann Marie Peña, Head of Culture

Contact Details:
Tel: 07866184248 
Email: annmarie.pena@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Abi Gbago, Strategic Director Inclusive 
Growth

Summary

Studio 3 Arts is a vibrant community arts organisation with a
[...]
Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36


	6 Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update
	7 Proposed Purchase of Maritime House Office Building, Linton Road, Barking
	Maritime House - App 1 Finance Imps (p&c)
	Maritime House - App 2 Site Plan
	Maritime House - App 3 HOT's (p&c)
	Maritime House - App 4 Sales Details (p&c)
	Maritime House - App 5 Valuation (p&c)

	8 Proposed Purchase of the Edwards Waste Site, Gallions Close, Barking
	Edwards Waste - App 1 Finance Imps (p&c)
	Edwards Waste - App 2 Site Plans
	Edwards Waste - App 3 HoT (p&c)
	Edwards Waste - App 4 CSM Details

	9 Draft Chadwell Heath Transformation Area Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document
	10 Debt Management Performance 2022/23 (Quarter 1)
	11 Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23
	Flexible Use of Capital Receipts - App A

	12 Urgent Action - Loan and SCIL Grant to Studio 3 Arts for Major Arts Centre Development Project at the Galleon Centre
	Urgent Action - App 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 20 September 2022
(7:00  - 8:16 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane 
Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby

Also Present: Cllr John Dulwich 

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

28. Minute's Silence in Memory of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair asked everyone present to stand 
for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.

29. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

30. Minutes (12 July 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022 were confirmed as correct.

31. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 (Period 4, July 2022)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration introduced a 
report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services 
relating to the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2022/23 
financial year as at 31 July 2022 (period 4).

The Council’s General Fund revenue budget for 2022/23 was £183.06m, which 
represented a net increase of £9.4m on the budget for 2021/22.  Despite that 
increase, the forecast outturn position at the end of July showed a projected net 
overspend of £16.287m.  The Cabinet Member explained that there were several 
key factors behind the projected overspend, such as significant demand and cost 
increases for both Children’s and Adults Social Care services partly attributable to 
new legislative requirements, the cost-of-living crisis, a review of cost 
apportionment of approximately £3m between the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and the General Fund, reduced dividends from the Council-owned 
companies due to cost pressures and additional provision for the 2022/23 Local 
Government pay award which had previously been estimated at 2% but which was 
now likely to be significantly higher.  It was also noted that the Council had 
launched a new financial management system on 1 April 2022 and, as a 
consequence, the detailed monthly budget monitoring undertaken by individual 
budget holders was not possible during the period covered by the report.

The Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, commented that officers would 
continue to look into mitigating measures to address the current overspend and he 



expected the position to improve in the months ahead, particularly once potential 
risks and opportunities became more apparent.  It was also acknowledged that 
while the entire Local Government sector was facing considerable pressures due 
to a lack of Government funding, Barking and Dagenham was in a much stronger 
position than most to respond due to the actions it had taken in recent years. 

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected revenue outturn forecast for the 2022/23 financial year 
as set out in section 2 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the update on savings proposals, as set out in section 3 of the report; 
and

(iii) Approve the restatement of the HRA budget as set out in section 4 and 
Appendix B of the report.

32. Cost-of-Living Crisis Response - Update and Welfare Reserve Proposals

Further to Minute 14 (12 July 2022), the Cabinet Member for Community 
Leadership and Engagement presented a report on the latest activity and 
initiatives to support the local community during the cost-of-living crisis, which 
included plans to allocate £3.065m towards a range of projects from the £4.5m 
Welfare Fund established by the Council.
 
The Cabinet Member pointed out that as Barking and Dagenham was rated as the 
most deprived area in London and the 21st most deprived nationally, the cost-of-
living issues affecting the whole of the UK would undoubtably be even more 
apparent for Borough residents.  She spoke of her pride at the swift and 
comprehensive response by the Council, the local voluntary and community sector 
(VCSE) and other partners to meet the challenges and referred to the preliminary 
results from a survey of local residents which showed that 82% of respondents 
were worried about paying monthly bills and 68% had already cut back on food 
and groceries.

The Cabinet Member drew attention to the range of existing services and support 
on offer to the local community via, for example, the Citizens Advice Bureau, BD 
CAN and the Homes and Money Hub, and gave an update on the development of 
the local Cost-of-Living Alliance which would be based on the following principles:

 Joining up the support already in place across the Borough, whether 
through Council-commissioned services, VCSE and Faith communities and 
other statutory agencies;

 Embed learning and responding together in a coordinated way;
 Committing to working together for the long-term to address this challenge 

and make a difference for residents; and
 Focussing on the best possible outcomes for and with residents. 

With regard to the allocation of funding from the Council’s Welfare Fund, the 
proposals included the creation of six new Locality Lead posts to establish 
networks of help and support, address unmet need and identify hidden / unknown 
demand; measures to tackle food insecurity and poverty; school uniform and 



clothing exchange partnerships; and the permanent establishment of the No / Low 
Interest Loans Scheme to offer consolidation and very low interest loans for 
residents in debt and with very poor credit ratings. Resources would also be 
provided to support a Communications and Engagement Plan and, to that end, it 
was noted that a booklet would be sent to every household in the Borough during 
October setting out the types of support available and other useful information.

Cabinet colleagues spoke in full support of the proposals detailed in the report and 
offered up a number of other practical suggestions that residents could apply 
within their homes to help save money.  Furthermore, the Cabinet called on the 
Government to do far more to support not only the most vulnerable in society but 
all those impacted by the cost-of-living crisis.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the allocation of funding totalling £3.065m from the Welfare Fund 
to the priority initiatives and areas of support, as set out in sections 4 and 5 
and Appendix 2 of the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Community Solutions, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement and the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, to 
approve the allocation of the remaining £935,000 unallocated funding 
towards appropriate projects, 

(iii) Note the existing services and support available to residents, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and 

(iv) Note that a further report will be presented on the development and launch 
of the Cost-of-Living Alliance in due course.

33. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update

Further to Minute 24 (13 July 2021), the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement presented the latest update report on school 
places provision and capital investment in educational provision.

The report set out the most up-to-date information on the projected demand for 
school places for September 2022 and beyond, as well as capital expenditure 
proposals to enhance and improve the Borough’s schools and the number of 
places available.  The proposals included the creation of additional Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision to counter the exponential 
growth in demand in Barking and Dagenham, either in specialised settings for 
high-needs pupils or within the mainstream school environment via Additional 
Resource Provisions.   

Cabinet colleagues welcomed the ongoing data analysis work undertaken by 
officers within the Education service to maintain the balance between demand and 
provision for school places and the close links that had been established with the 
Borough’s schools and Be First officers to ensure that new regeneration projects 
reflected the need for new school provision.



Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the actions being taken by officers to identify additional school places 
across the Borough to meet further demand pressures and the ongoing 
discussions relating to future provision in the Council’s Local Plan;

(ii) Approve the proposed changes and allocations of funding as set out in 
paragraphs 6.2 and 6.3 of the report, to support the provision of new places 
and improvements;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, acting on 
advice from the Procurement Board, to approve the final procurement 
strategies for Additional Resource Provisions referred to in section 6 of the 
report; 

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and 
School Improvement and the Chief Legal Officer, to conduct the 
procurements and award the respective project contracts; and

(v) Note that in accordance with the School Admissions Code 2021, a six-week 
public consultation was undertaken on the Council’s intention to continue 
with its existing school admission arrangements for 2023/24 and no adverse 
comments were received.

34. Proposed Purchase of Maritime House Office Building, Linton Road, Barking

The Cabinet received a report on the opportunity for the Council to purchase 
Maritime House, a 10-storey office block in the heart of Barking Town Centre, as 
an income-generating freehold investment with potential medium / longer term 
regeneration opportunities in light of the Council’s other landholdings in the 
immediate area.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development advised that 
Maritime House currently benefited from a good level of occupancy, almost 
exclusively by public sector organisations, and an independent valuation and the 
Council / Be First’s own due diligence supported the acquisition on the terms 
proposed in the report, which amounted to a total cost of £22.55m.   

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the purchase of the Maritime House site, Linton Road, Barking, as 
shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 2 to the report, in accordance with 
the draft Heads of Terms set out in Appendix 3 to the report;

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment, in consultation with 
the Chief Legal Officer, to enter into all necessary legal documents to 
finalise the transaction in accordance with the draft Heads of Terms.

35. Proposed Purchase of the Edwards Waste Site, Gallions Close, Barking

The Cabinet received a report on the proposed purchase of the Edwards Waste 



site, Gallions Close, within the Thames Road regeneration area.  

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development explained that 
the plans for the regeneration of the area, primarily for residential purposes, were 
currently hindered by the locality of the waste transfer site.  Edwards Waste was 
prepared to relocate its business to the Dagenham Dock area of the Borough 
should an agreement be reached on the proposed terms of the sale of the Gallions 
Close site, which would not only improve the local environment in which Riverside 
School was situated but also support the objectives of the Council’s draft Thames 
Road masterplan and Inclusive Growth strategy.

The total cost of the purchase of the approx. 1-acre site was circa £8.5m and the 
report also set out the draft terms of the sale, the likely timescales involved and the 
financial implications for the Council. 

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the purchase of the Edwards Waste site, Gallions Close, Barking, 
as shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 2a to the report, in accordance 
with the draft Heads of Terms set out in Appendix 3 to the report; and 

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Finance & Investment, in consultation with 
the Chief Legal Officer, to enter into all necessary legal documents to 
finalise the transaction in accordance with the draft Heads of Terms.

36. Draft Chadwell Heath Transformation Area Masterplan Supplementary 
Planning Document

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic Development presented an 
update report on the development of the draft Chadwell Heath Transformation 
Area Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

By Minute 25 (22 September 2020), the Cabinet had approved the submission of 
the Borough-wide draft Local Plan 2037 to the Secretary of State for independent 
examination.  The Local Plan outlined how the Borough’s ambitious housing and 
employment targets would be met over the plan period and beyond, aided in part 
through the delivery of several transformation areas within the Borough including 
Chadwell Heath. The draft Chadwell Heath Transformation Area Masterplan SPD 
provided more detailed supplementary guidance to developers, the local 
community and other interested stakeholders on how the Council envisaged 
development in the area coming forward over the period of the new Local Plan and 
beyond.  

The Cabinet Member explained that the intention was for the SPD to go out to 
statutory public consultation prior to it being presented for adoption by the 
Assembly, alongside the Local Plan, in early 2024.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Draft Chadwell Heath Transformation Area Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document, as set out at Appendix A to the report, 
for public consultation; and



(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and the Be First Chief Planning Director, to make any 
appropriate amendments to the SPD following public consultation, prior to 
its submission to the Assembly for formal adoption.

37. Debt Management Performance 2022/23 (Quarter 1)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration introduced the 
performance report covering the first quarter of the 2022/23 financial year in 
respect of the Council’s debt management functions.

The Cabinet Member commented that, following on from the discussions earlier in 
the meeting, it was clear that the cost-of-living crisis was already starting to impact 
on the local community, as evidenced by a downturn in collection rates in areas 
including Council Tax, commercial and residential rents, General Income and 
Homecare.  While the Council had been proactive with the range of support and 
intervention measures that it had already introduced, it was apparent that the 
situation needed to be closely monitored to ensure that there was an appropriate 
balance between supporting the local community through the cost-of-living crisis 
and ensuring that residents and businesses made every effort to pay monies due 
to the Council, in order to protect local service provision. 

The Cabinet Member also alluded to the proposed amendment to the Council’s 
uncollectable debts write-off arrangements to reflect responsibility changes at 
Head of Service level and confirmed that the proposal did not vary the 
authorisation levels previously agreed by Cabinet.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Council’s Revenues service, including the pressure on collection rates as a 
result of the cost-of-living crisis;

(ii) Note progress of the £150 energy rebate distribution to residents and 
actions taken to ensure maximum uptake, as described in paragraph 3.5 of 
the report; and

(iii) Approve the amendment to the Council’s uncollectable debts write-off 
arrangements to reflect the renaming of the Revenues and Benefits service 
to the Collections and Welfare service, as set out in paragraph 11.4 of the 
report.

38. Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23

The Cabinet received a report on the Council’s proposed Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy for 2022/23.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration explained that a 
delay in the issuing of updated guidance by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had meant that it had not been possible to 



present a full strategy as part of the annual Budget Framework report that was 
approved by the Assembly in March 2022.  

The updated guidance recently issued by DLUHC meant that only two projects, the 
Adult Services Direct Payment Review and the Adult Services Financial 
Assessment Review, continued to be eligible under the new rules, with several 
other transformation schemes previously eligible now needing to be funded 
elsewhere within the General Fund.  

Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to:

(i) Agree the Council’s Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report; and

(ii) Note that as a consequence of the new statutory guidance, only two 
transformation schemes were deemed to meet the revised criteria and that 
ongoing schemes no longer meeting the criteria shall be funded from 
alternative sources within the General Fund.

39. Urgent Action - Loan and SCIL Grant to Studio 3 Arts for Major Arts Centre 
Development Project at the Galleon Centre

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on action taken by the Acting Chief Executive on 22 August 2022 in respect 
of approving a loan and grant to Studio 3 Arts to overcome a shortfall in funding for 
the redevelopment of the former Galleon Community Centre due to unforeseen 
cost increases.

Cabinet resolved to note the action taken by the Acting Chief Executive, in 
accordance with the Urgent Action procedures set out in Part 2, Chapter 16, 
paragraph 4 and the Special Urgency provision under Part 2, Chapter 17, 
paragraph 15 of the Council Constitution, in relation to approving a loan of 
£200,000 and a grant of £156,000, via the Strategic Community Infrastructure 
Fund levy, to Studio 3 Arts towards the redevelopment of the former Galleon 
Community Centre, Boundary Road, Barking, into a world class arts centre.


